
Spencer Museum’s spring exhibitions explore
richness of Japanese and Asian American art

Jimm Tutomu Mirikitani, "untitled
(white tiger cat with lue ee,
amoo)," date unknown, drawing,
allpoint pen, colored pencil, craon,
paper, newprint, collection of Linda
Hattendorf, Tao, New Mexico

LAWRENCE — The Spencer Museum of Art will open two special exhibitions on
Feb. 19 — “Street Nihonga: The Art of Jimmy Tsutomu Mirikitani” and “Brush,
Block, and Blood: Three Generations of Yoshida Women Printmakers” — which
together with other spring exhibitions illuminate the richness and diversity of
Japanese and Asian American art.

“Street Nihonga” is the largest
assembly of works to date by
Japanese American artist Jimmy
Tsutomu Mirikitani (1920–2012), who
was born in Sacramento, California,
in 1920 and raised in Hiroshima,
Japan.

Mirikitani’s life was shaped by
displacement, resilience,
collaboration and creativity across
borders. Trained in Nihonga
(“Japanese-style” painting) in
prewar Japan, he returned to the
United States in 1940 and endured
incarceration at Tule Lake during
World War II, the loss of family and
friends in Hiroshima to the atomic
bombing, and decades of
homelessness in New York City.
Spanning painting, drawing, collage
and mixed media, his art became
both a survival strategy and a way
to record and share memories from his extraordinary life. 

The exhibition features 145 works by Mirikitani alongside photographs,
documentary videos and related works from the Spencer Museum’s collection.
“Street Nihonga” is co-curated by Maki Kaneko, KU associate professor of
Japanese art, and Kris Ercums, Spencer Museum Curator of Global
Contemporary & Asian Art.

“We coined the term ‘street Nihonga’ to capture Mirikitani’s remarkable ability to
transform traditional Japanese painting techniques using materials found on
New York’s streets and to amplify both the vision and inventiveness he brought
to his work,” Kaneko said. “When I began researching his life in 2015, I did not
know where the process would take me, but a decade later I am grateful to have
collaborated with the Spencer Museum to bring this project, and Mirikitani’s art,
to a wider audience.”

The in-gallery exhibition is accompanied by a robust virtual exhibition that
shares additional research and resources, presented in both English and
Japanese. An exhibition catalog edited by Kaneko and Ercums features 163 color

TUE, 02/17/2026

Elizabeth Kanost

MEDIA CONTACTS

Elizabeth Kanost

Spencer Museum of Art

785-864-0142

elizacat@ku.edu

SHARE

HOM / NW

KU News

Thi weite ue cookie and other technologie to
improve the functionalit and performance of thi ite
and our experience. Learn more  reviewing our
Privac Polic.

OK

Spencer Museum’s spring exhibitions explore richness of Japanese and Asian American art | KU News https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-...

1 of 3 2/17/2026, 1:54 PM

https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art#main-content
https://spencerart.ku.edu/exhibitions-and-events/exhibitions/upcoming-exhibitions/street-nihonga
https://spencerart.ku.edu/exhibitions-and-events/exhibitions/upcoming-exhibitions/street-nihonga
https://spencerart.ku.edu/exhibitions-and-events/exhibitions/virtual-exhibitions/street-nihonga
https://spencerart.ku.edu/exhibitions-and-events/exhibitions/virtual-exhibitions/street-nihonga
https://www.aup.nl/en/book/9789048570423/street-nihonga
https://www.aup.nl/en/book/9789048570423/street-nihonga
https://news.ku.edu/tel:1+785-864-0142
https://news.ku.edu/tel:1+785-864-0142
mailto:elizacat@ku.edu
mailto:elizacat@ku.edu
mailto:?subject=Spencer%20Museum%E2%80%99s%20spring%20exhibitions%20explore%20richness%20of%20Japanese%20and%20Asian%20American%20art&body=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
mailto:?subject=Spencer%20Museum%E2%80%99s%20spring%20exhibitions%20explore%20richness%20of%20Japanese%20and%20Asian%20American%20art&body=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
mailto:?subject=Spencer%20Museum%E2%80%99s%20spring%20exhibitions%20explore%20richness%20of%20Japanese%20and%20Asian%20American%20art&body=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
mailto:?subject=Spencer%20Museum%E2%80%99s%20spring%20exhibitions%20explore%20richness%20of%20Japanese%20and%20Asian%20American%20art&body=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.facebook.com/sharer.php?u=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.facebook.com/sharer.php?u=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.facebook.com/sharer.php?u=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://www.facebook.com/sharer.php?u=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?url=https://news.ku.edu/news/article/spencer-museums-spring-exhibitions-explore-richness-of-japanese-and-asian-american-art
https://news.ku.edu/
https://news.ku.edu/
https://news.ku.edu/news
https://news.ku.edu/news
https://ku.edu/
https://ku.edu/
https://ku.edu/
https://news.ku.edu/
https://news.ku.edu/
https://services.ku.edu/TDClient/818/Portal/KB/ArticleDet?ID=21319
https://services.ku.edu/TDClient/818/Portal/KB/ArticleDet?ID=21319


Aomi Yohida, "The River of Time"
(video till), 2026, courte of the artit.

Chizuko Yohida, "wirl," 1966, color
woodcut, pencer Mueum of Art,
Univerit of Kana.vMueum purchae:
Letha Churchill Walker Memorial Art
Fund, 2025.0136

Japanese. An exhibition catalog edited by Kaneko and Ercums features 163 color
illustrations alongside scholarly essays and re�ections and is available for sale at
the Spencer Museum.

On view alongside “Street Nihonga”
is a video installation by Japanese
artist Ayomi Yoshida titled “The
River of Time.” In the video images
of Ayomi Yoshida, her grandmother
Fujio Yoshida and her mother,
Chizuko Yoshida, are overlaid on a
background of rippling water. The
Spencer Museum commissioned
Ayomi Yoshida to create this new
work in response to the spring
exhibitions as an international artist-in-residence.

Ayomi Yoshida’s work is also presented alongside Fujio and Chizuko’s in the
special exhibition “Brush, Block, and Blood: Three Generations of Yoshida
Women Printmakers.” Together their prints trace more than a century of artistic
innovation, intergenerational dialogue and the enduring power of women’s
creativity. This is the �rst time that work by all three women has been displayed
together in the United States.

“The exhibition is a celebration of
their artistic achievements and the
ways that their work both
individually and collectively
transformed the legacy of one of
Japan’s most distinguished artistic
lineages,” Ercums said. “Their work
also helped reshape modern and
contemporary Japanese
printmaking.”

In addition to “Street Nihonga” and
“Brush, Block, and Blood,” two
smaller exhibitions also share
Japanese and Asian American
contemporary art. “Studio Nihonga”
draws from the Spencer Museum’s collection to highlight traditional Japanese
painting methods in contrast to the improvisational and resourceful practices
seen in Mirikitani’s art.

Also drawing from the Spencer’s collection is “Form & Flux: Contemporary East
Asian Ceramics.” This exhibition explores how artists blend centuries-old
traditions with changes in form, technique and approach to reimagine ceramics
with bold colors, experimental glazing and abstract forms that challenge
conventional notions of pottery.

“All of these exhibitions demonstrate how contemporary Japanese and Asian
American artists sustain cultural practices while pushing beyond conventional
boundaries,” Ercums said. “Visitors to the Spencer Museum this spring will be
inspired by an impressive range of deeply powerful, personal and beautiful
works of art.”

“Street Nihonga,” “Brush, Block, and
Blood” and “Studio Nihonga” will
remain on view through June 28.
“Form & Flux” will remain on view
into August 2026. A full program of
related events can be found on the
Spencer Museum’s website.
Admission to the Spencer Museum
and to all these exhibitions is free
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Kanehige Kōuke, "aint' Garment No.
5," 2004, izen ware, pencer Mueum of
Art, Univerit of Kana. Gift of Arthur
Veral Nei, 2006.0006

for everyone.

These exhibitions and related
programs are supported by the
Henry Luce Foundation, the Terra
Foundation for American Art, the E. Rhodes and Leona B. Carpenter
Foundation, the National Endowment for the Arts, the Helen Frankenthaler
Foundation, the Linda Inman Bailey Exhibition and Programming Fund, the
Douglas County Community Foundation, the KU O�ce of Research, KU Student
Senate, the Kress Foundation Department of Art History, George and Hillary
Hirose, Margaret Silva, Judy Paley, the International Artist in Residence Program
Fund, the Marilyn J. Stokstad Spencer Museum Publications Fund, Arts Research
Integration and Friends of the Art Museum.

The Terra Foundation for American Art, established in 1978 and having o�ces in
Chicago and Paris, supports organizations and individuals locally and globally
with the aim of fostering intercultural dialogues and encouraging transformative
practices that expand narratives of American art, through the foundation's grant
program, collection and initiatives.
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